# CH \$665.00 37828

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM720401

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		04/03/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Gianni Versace S.R.L.		
Street Address:	4 Piazza Luigi Einaudi		
City:	MILANO		
State/Country:	ITALY		
Postal Code:	I-20124		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ITALY		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3782820	
Registration Number:	3984609	
Registration Number:	5540330	
Registration Number:	5937934	
Registration Number:	2081230	
Registration Number:	1875093	
Registration Number:	2078918	
Registration Number:	2980455	
Registration Number:	2022368	
Registration Number:	1123748	GIANNI VERSACE
Registration Number:	2278257	VERSACE
Registration Number:	2121984	VERSACE
Registration Number:	2190233	VERSACE
Registration Number:	2440541	VERSACE
Registration Number:	4082997	VERSACE
Registration Number:	4948163	VERSACE
Registration Number:	2053186	VERSACE BLUE JEANS
Registration Number:	2426052	VERSACE JEANS COUTURE
Registration Number:	2798577	VERSACE JEANS COUTURE
		TRADEMARK — I

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007687 FRAME: 0943

900687194

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2053187	VERSACE RED JEANS
Registration Number:	2194621	VERSACE THE DREAMER
Registration Number:	2487129	VERSUS
Registration Number:	3243564	VERSUS
Registration Number:	4864033	VERSUS VERSACE
Registration Number:	6088586	VERSACE
Serial Number:	97017764	V

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2124920722

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (212) 373-3722

**Email:** rjerry@paulweiss.com, mangelopoulos@paulweiss.com,

mmcguire@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Ruel Jerry

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17373-040
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ruel Jerry
SIGNATURE:	/Ruel Jerry/
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2022

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Capri - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Gianni Versace) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Capri - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Gianni Versace) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Capri - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Gianni Versace) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Capri - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Gianni Versace) (Executed)#page4.tif source=Capri - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Gianni Versace) (Executed)#page5.tif source=Capri - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Gianni Versace) (Executed)#page6.tif source=Capri - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Gianni Versace) (Executed)#page7.tif

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), effective as of April 3, 2022, is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent (referred to herein as the "Agent"), in favor of Gianni Versace S.R.L., an Italian limited liability company (the "Company").

## $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Intellectual Property Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2020 (the "Security Agreement"), among the Company, the Agent and other parties thereto, pursuant to which the Company granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in certain intellectual property, including trademarks;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Company executed and delivered (i) the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2020, in favor of the Agent (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), and (ii) Supplement No. 2 to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 8, 2021, in favor of the Agent (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>" and, together with the Trademark Security Agreement, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreements</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements, the Company pledged and granted to the Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its intellectual property, including but not limited to the trademarks, service marks and trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (the "Released Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on September 18, 2020 at Reel/Frame No. 7056/0772, and the Trademark Security Agreement Supplement was recorded with the USPTO on December 21, 2021 at Reel/Frame No. 7537/0962.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreements, as applicable (it being understood that, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Trademark Security Agreements).

SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent, without any recourse, representation or warranty, does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Released Trademarks.

SECTION 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without any recourse, representation or warranty, hereby terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreements.

SECTION 4. Further Assurances. The Agent hereby authorizes the Company or the Company's authorized representative, at the Company's sole cost and expense, to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Agent in the Released Trademarks and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent hereby further agrees to execute and deliver to the Company any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Company (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests (at the Company's sole cost and expense) in order to effect the intents and purposes of this Release.

SECTION 5. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York.

SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Agent

By: /// // Name: James A: Knight Title: Executive Director

# **SCHEDULE A**

# U.S. Trademark Applications and Registrations

# Reel/Frame No. 7056/0772

<u>Trademark</u>	Application No	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
V	79030784	31/08/2006	3,240,150	08/05/2007
	78793170	17/01/2006	3782820	27/04/2010
	85144352	04/10/2010	3984609	28/06/2011
Comment of the second	79975011	26/05/2005	3,199,127	16/01/2007
	79037766	10/10/2006	3,453,992	24/06/2008
	79192783	4/3/2016	5,253,199	1/08/2017
	79187227	2/11/2015	5,173,618	4/04/2017
Nahatatatananananana	79016809	26/05/2005	3,194,501	2/01/2007
<b>4</b>	87748570	9/01/2018	5540330	14/08/2018
	88464503	7/06/2019	5937934	17/12/2019
	75112541	31/05/1996	2081230	22/07/1997

<u>Trademark</u>	Application No	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
	74391423	17/05/1993	1875093	24/01/1995
	75098204	3/05/1996	2078918	15/07/1997
	76536034	28/07/2003	2980455	2/08/2005
	79121680	21/09/2012	4,460,484	4/01/2014
	79184268	18/08/2015	5097932	13/03/2016
	79106435	21/09/2011	4,231,976	30/10/2012
	79030342	31/08/2006	3,240,148	8/05/2007
	79041328	31/08/2006	3,376,284	29/01/2008
8	74503797	21/03/1994	2022368	10/12/1996
DYLAN BLUE	79191756	23/12/2015	5,238,681	11/07/2017
Gard kenare	73158016	7/02/1978	1123748	7/08/1979
PALAZZO EMPIRE	79187844	9/02/2016	5,163,597	21/03/2017

Trademark	Application No	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
PALAZZO SULTAN	79187845	9/02/2016	5,158,462	14/03/2017
VERSACE	75064870	28/02/1996	2278257	14/09/1999
VERSACE	74582355	5/10/1994	2121984	16/12/1997
VERSACE	75110711	28/05/1996	2190233	22/09/1998
VERSACE	75864716	6/12/1999	2440541	3/4/2001
VERSACE	85315871	09/05/2011	4082997	10/1/2012
VERSACE	86544785	24/02/2015	4948163	26/04/2016
VERSACE	Pending application published	N/A	N/A	N/A
VERSACE	79074858	3/09/2009	3,976,544	14/06/2011
VERSACE	79975265	9/11/2010	4,398,385	10/09/2013
VERSACE	79095795	9/11/2010	4,626,622	28/10/2014
VERSACE BLUE JEANS	74598827	14/11/1994	2053186	15/04/1997
223253	79185089	30/11/2015	5,084,404	22/11/2016
VERSACE	79244153	20/03/2018	5,905,720	12/11/2019
VERSACE JEANS COUTURE	75519687	8/07/1998	2426052	6/02/2001
VERSACE JEANS COUTURE	76330062	25/10/2001	2798577	23/12/2003
VERSACE RED JEANS	74598858	14/11/1994	2053187	15/04/1997
VERSACE THE DREAMER	75169332	20/09/1996	2194621	13/10/1998
VERSUS	76000074	14/03/2000	2487129	11/09/2001
VERSUS	78518310	17/11/2004	3243564	22/05/2007
VERSUS	79094078	9/11/2010	4,123,563	12/04/2012

<u>Trademark</u>	Application No	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
*18888	86321572	26/06/2014	4864033	1/12/2015
V	79125674	10/12/2012	4,476,530	4/02/2014
DYLAN TURQUOISE	79/282498	1/23/2020	N/A	N/A
VERSACE	88/464490	6/7/2019	6088586	6/30/2020
VERSACE EROS FLAME	79/261764	1/18/2019	N/A	N/A
V	79/264790	2/14/2019	6082409	6/23/2020

# Reel/Frame No. 7537/0962

<u>Trademark</u>	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
V BAROQUE VERSION	97/017764	08/09/2021	N/A	Pending

TRADEMARK REEL: 007687 FRAME: 0951

**RECORDED: 04/11/2022**